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1. Characterization data 
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1
H NMR (400 MHz , CDCl3 )
δ 12.87 (s, 1H), 8.62 (d, J = 8.6 Hz, 1H), 8.27
(d, J = 8.6 Hz, 1H), 7.83 (d, J = 7.9 Hz, 1H),
7.44 (d, J = 4.4 Hz, 2H), 7.27 – 7.05 (m, 4H),
4.31 (t, J = 4.5 Hz, 2H), 3.83 (t, J = 4.5 Hz,
2H), 3.58 (m, 2H), 3.47 (m, 2H), 3.34 (s, 3H).

 

Figure S1. 1H NMR spectrum of compound L in CDCl3 
 

 

 
Figure S2. 13C NMR spectrum of compound L in CDCl3 
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Figure S3. HRMS spectrum of compound L ([M]+ =363.1583, Found: 364.1656 
[M+H]+  and 386.1428 [M+Na]+ ). 
 
 
2. Spectral data 

  

 

 
 
Figure S4. a) Job’s plot based on the fluorescence spectrum monitored at 475 nm; b) 
Job’s plot based on the absorption spectrum monitored at 348 nm, the total 
concentration of [Hg2++L] was 10 μM.  

 
 
 

a) 

b) 
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Figure S5. Fluorescence intensity changes of L (10 μM) in aqueous solution (1% 
DMSO, Tris-HCl 10 mM, pH = 7.4) in the presence of Hg2+ (1.0 equiv) against time. 
λex = 348 nm, λem = 475 nm. 
 
 
 
 

 

Figure S6. Fluorescence spectra of L, L + Hg2+, L + Hg2+ + EDTANa2 in aqueous 
solution (1% DMSO, Tris-HCl 10 mM, pH = 7.4). 
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3. Crystallographic original data 
Crystallographic data (excluding structure factors) for the structures L-Hg2+ and L 

in this paper have been deposited with the Cambridge Crystallographic Data Center as 

supplementary publication Nos.CCDC-971509 and 971510, respectively. Copies of 

the data can be obtained, free of charge, on application to CCDC, 12 Union Road, 

Cambridge CB2 1EZ, UK. Fax: +44 (0)1223 336033 or e-mail: 

deposit@ccdc.cam.ac.uk. 
 

Table S1 Crystal data and structure refinement of L and L–Hg2+ 

Compd. L L-Hg2+ 
Empirical formula 
Temperature  
Formula weight 
Crystal system 
Space group 
a (Å) 
b (Å) 
c (Å)\ 
α(°) 
β(°) 
γ(°) 
V (Å3) 
Z 
Dcalc.(g cm−3) 

Abs coeff. (mm-1 ) 

F(000) 
R(int) 
GOOF on F2 
R [I >2σ(I)]a 
Rw (all data)b 
(Residues)max (e Å-3)  
(Residues)min (e Å-3) 

C21H21N3O3 

296(2)K 
363.42 
Orthorhombic 
Pbcn 
15.625 (4)  
9.194 (2)  
27.403 (7)  
90.00 
90.00 
90.00 
3936.7 (17)  
8 
1.230 
0.08 
1544.0 
0.101 
1.049 
0.089 
0.287 
1.05 
-0.44 

  C21H21Cl2HgN3O3 

296(2)K 
634.90 
Triclinic 
P-1 
9.9298 (4) 
11.1960 (5) 
12.2592 (5) 
90.6200 (10) 
92.7180 (10) 
105.5080 (10) 
1311.42 (10) 
2 
1.608 
6.10 
612.0 
0.013 
1.008 
0.0263 

0.0731 

1.06 
-1.04 

aR1 =||Fo| − |Fc||/|Fo|.  bRw = [w(Fo2− Fc2)2/w(Fo2)2]1/2 

 


