Electronic Supplementary Information A water-soluble highly sensitive and selective fluorescent probe for Hg²⁺ based on 2-(2-(8-hydroxyquinolin)-yl)benzimidazole via ligand to metal charge transfer (LMCT)

Keli Zhong¹, Xue Zhou¹, Ruibin Hou², Pei Zhou¹, Shuhua Hou¹, Yanjiang Bian¹, Gang Zhang³, Lijun Tang^{1*} and Xiaohong Shang^{3*}

¹Department of Chemistry, Liaoning Provincial Key Laboratory for the Synthesis and Application of Functional Compounds, Bohai University, Jinzhou, 121013, China. ²School of Chemistry and Life Sciences, Changchun University of Technology,

Changchun 130012, P.R.China.

³State Key Laboratory of Theoretical and Computational Chemistry, Institute of Theoretical Chemistry, Jilin University, Changchun 130023, P.R. China.

* Corresponding author. Fax: 86-416-3400158; Tel: 86-416-3400302;

E-mail: ljtang@bhu.edu.cn (L. Tang) and shangxiaohong58@aliyun.com (X. Shang)

Contents Page	e No.
1. Characterization data of L	
Figure S1. ¹ H NMR spectrum of compound L in $CDCl_3$	S2
Figure S2. ¹³ C NMR spectrum of compound L in CDCl ₃	S2
Figure S3. HRMS spectrum of compound L	S3
2. Spectral data	
Figure S4. a) Job's plot based on the fluorescence spectrum monitored at 47.	5 nm,
b) Job's plot based on the absorption spectrum monitored at 348 nm	S3
Figure S5. Fluorescence intensity changes of L against time	
Figure S6. Fluorescence spectra of L, $L + Hg^{2+}$, $L + Hg^{2+} + EDTANa_2$	S4
3. Crystallographic original data	
Table S1. Crystal data and structure refinements for compound L and $L-Hg^{2+}$	S5

1. Characterization data



Figure S2. ¹³C NMR spectrum of compound L in CDCl₃



Figure S3. HRMS spectrum of compound L $([M]^+=363.1583, Found: 364.1656 [M+H]^+$ and $386.1428 [M+Na]^+$).

2. Spectral data



Figure S4. a) Job's plot based on the fluorescence spectrum monitored at 475 nm; b) Job's plot based on the absorption spectrum monitored at 348 nm, the total concentration of $[Hg^{2+}+L]$ was 10 μ M.



Figure S5. Fluorescence intensity changes of L (10 μ M) in aqueous solution (1% DMSO, Tris-HCl 10 mM, pH = 7.4) in the presence of Hg²⁺ (1.0 equiv) against time. $\lambda_{ex} = 348$ nm, $\lambda_{em} = 475$ nm.



Figure S6. Fluorescence spectra of L, $L + Hg^{2+}$, $L + Hg^{2+} + EDTANa_2$ in aqueous solution (1% DMSO, Tris-HCl 10 mM, pH = 7.4).

3. Crystallographic original data

Crystallographic data (excluding structure factors) for the structures $L-Hg^{2+}$ and L in this paper have been deposited with the Cambridge Crystallographic Data Center as supplementary publication Nos.CCDC-971509 and 971510, respectively. Copies of the data can be obtained, free of charge, on application to CCDC, 12 Union Road, Cambridge CB2 1EZ, UK. Fax: +44 (0)1223 336033 or e-mail: deposit@ccdc.cam.ac.uk.

Compd.	L	L-Hg ²⁺	
Empirical formula	$C_{21}H_{21}N_3O_3$	$C_{21}H_{21}Cl_2HgN_3O_3$	
Temperature	296(2)K	296(2)K	
Formula weight	363.42	634.90	
Crystal system	Orthorhombic	Triclinic	
Space group	Pbcn	<i>P</i> -1	
<i>a</i> (Å)	15.625 (4)	9.9298 (4)	
<i>b</i> (Å)	9.194 (2)	11.1960 (5)	
<i>c</i> (Å)∖	27.403 (7)	12.2592 (5)	
α(°)	90.00	90.6200 (10)	
$\beta(^{\circ})$	90.00	92.7180 (10)	
$\gamma(^{\circ})$	90.00	105.5080 (10)	
$V(Å^3)$	3936.7 (17)	1311.42 (10)	
Ζ	8	2	
$D_{calc.}(g \text{ cm}^{-3})$	1.230	1.608	
	0.08	6.10	
	1544.0	612.0	
Abs coeff. (mm^{-1})	0.101	0.013	
	1.049	1.008	
	0.089	0.0263	
<i>F</i> (000)	0.287	0.0731	
<i>R</i> (int)	1.05	1.06	
GOOF on F^2	-0.44	-1.04	
$R \left[I > 2\sigma(I) \right]^a$			
$R_{\rm w}$ (all data) ^b			
(Residues)max (e Å ⁻³)			
(Residues)min (e Å ⁻³)			
${}^{a}R_{1} = Fo - Fc / Fo .$ ${}^{b}R_{w} = [w(Fo^{2} - Fc^{2})2/w(Fo^{2})^{2}]^{1/2}$			

Table S1 Crystal data and structure refinement of L and $L-Hg^{2+}$